Investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading are eligible for an irrevocable election at inception to be measured
at FVOCI. These equity securities often represent investments that the Bank intends to hold long term for strategic purposes. The
fair value of these assets has been estimated taking into consideration the net tangible asset value per share of the underlying
investment. As tangible assets form the core of the company’s balance sheet the net tangible asset based valuation approach is
deemed a reasonable approximation of fair value. This asset is categorised at level 3 in the fair value hierarchy given the lack of
visibility of these valuation variables. Management have used the Level 3 unobservable inputs to assess the fair value of the shares.
The financial reports record net tangible asset backing of these shares exceeding their cost value. Management performed an
assessment and determined that the net tangible asset value of $6.60 (2022: $8.20) per share is a reasonable approximation of fair
value. A sensitivity analysis of an increase/decrease of 10% variation in the net tangible assets would result in an increase/decrease in
the fair value by $0.33m.

 CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

 2023  2022  2023  2022

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer software   4,652   4,391   4,652   4,391

Less accumulated amortisation (4,011) (3,486) (4,011) (3,486)

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS   641   905   641   905

Movement in the carrying amount of intangible assets during the year were:

Opening balance   905   743   905   743

Purchases   261   636   261   636

Transfer of business   -   -   -   -

Less

Amortisation charge (525) (474) (525) (474)

Assets disposed   -   -   -

Balance at the end of the year   641   905   641   905

 CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

  2023   2022   2023   2022

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

14 LOANS AND ADVANCES
a. Amount due comprises:

Overdrafts and revolving credits   18,042   20,707   18,042   20,707

Term loans   1,153,465 1,214,808 1,153,465 1,214,808

SocietyOne loans   196   653   196   653

LeasePlus leases   3,503   3,246   3,503   3,246

Subtotal   1,175,206   1,239,414   1,175,206   1,239,414

Less:

Unamortised loan origination fees and transaction costs (139) (169) (139) (169)

Unearned income (13) (16) (13) (16)

Subtotal 1,175,054   1,239,229 1,175,054   1,239,229

Less:

Provision for loan losses (Note 15) (5,287) (5,287) (5,287) (5,287)

NET LOANS AND ADVANCES   1,169,767   1,233,942   1,169,767   1,233,942

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023  33

 CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

  2023   2022   2023   2022

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

b. Credit Quality - type of security held

Secured by mortgage over business assets   15,548   10,209   15,548   10,209

Secured by mortgage over real estate   1,126,466   1,193,739   1,126,466   1,193,739

Partly secured by goods mortgage   11,325   11,343   11,325   11,343

Wholly unsecured   21,867   24,123   21,867   24,123

TOTAL LOANS   1,175,206   1,239,414   1,175,206   1,239,414

LVR is calculated based on the current loan balance outstanding at the time of determining the LVR as a percentage
of the independently assessed valuation of the property securing the loan, as recorded in our core banking system.

 CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

  2023   2022   2023   2022

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Loans with security held as mortgage against real estate is on the basis of:

 - loan to valuation ratio of less than 80%   967,378   1,016,970   967,378   1,016,970

 -  loan to valuation ratio of less than 80% with First Home Loan Deposit Scheme
guarantee   1,581   3,168   1,581   3,168

 - loan to valuation ratio of more than 80% but mortgage insured   78,575   86,467   78,575   86,467

 -  loan to valuation ratio of more than 80% with First Home Loan Deposit Scheme
guarantee   62,529   71,580   62,529   71,580

 - loan to valuation ratio of more than 80% and not mortgage insured   16,403   15,554   16,403   15,554

  1,126,466   1,193,739   1,126,466   1,193,739

c. Concentration of loans

The loan balances outlined below represent the total loan exposure as at 30 June
2023 excluding any undrawn commitments.

(i) There are no members who individually or collectively have loans representing
10% or more of members' equity.

(ii) Loans are concentrated solely in Australia. Loans to members and non members
(via SocietyOne and LeasePlus) are principally in the following regions:

 34

 CONSOLIDATED  PARENT

  2023   2022   2023   2022

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

New South Wales 1,005,926   1,079,051   1,005,926   1,079,051

ACT   18,563   18,499   18,563   18,499